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REPORT OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE IN COMPLANCE WITH ORDER DATED 

04/02/2022 OF THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL (NGT) IN THE MATTER 

OF OA NO. 01/2022 (WZ), SHASHIKANT VITTHAL KAMBLE VS MOEF&CC & ORS. 

 
1.0 Background 

Grievance in the Original Application No. 01 of 2022 (WZ), titled Shashikant Vitthal 

Kamble vs MoEF&CC & Ors., as per order dated 04/02/2022 of the Hon’ble NGT is 

construction of a residential & commercial project named “EMIRUS” by M/s G. M. Kenjale 

Developers (hereinafter referred as the PP) located at survey no. 107, Village Baner, 

Taluka-Haveli, Pune beyond 20,000 sq.m in violation of environmental norms and in 

violation of conditions of Environmental Clearance (EC), extracting the ground water 

without lawful authority, without any provision of plantation and without any provision of 

solid waste management and liquid waste management and discharging the untreated 

water, sewage water in violation of Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, 

without having any provision and mechanism of Rain Water Harvesting (RWH) for which 

Maharashtra Pollution Control Board (MPCB) has refused Consent to Operate (CTO) and 

found in its report the violation of environmental rules and norms. 

 
Hon’ble NGT directed vide order dated 04/02/2022 (copy of Hon’ble NGT order, dated 

04/02/2022 is given at Annexure-1) and relevant order is reproduced as below: 

 
“6 We deem it just and proper to call a report on the matter in issue in present 

application, from a Joint Committee consisting of:- 

(i) The Representative of the State Environment Impact Assessment Authority 

(SEIAA), Maharashtra; 

(ii) The Representative of the Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB); 

(iii) The Representative of the Central Ground Water Authority (CGWA); & 

(iv) The Representative of the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board (MPCB). 

 
“7 The Committee is directed to visit the place and submit a factual and action taken 

report within four weeks. The Maharashtra Pollution Control Board will be the nodal 

agency for coordination and logistic support.” 

 
2.0 Approach 

In order to comply with the aforesaid Hon’ble NGT Order, the Central Pollution Control 

Board (CPCB) vide email dated 17/02/2022 communicated the nominee details to the 

nodal agency i.e. MPCB and also requested to provide background information, copy of 

the Original Application, other relevant information for reference & deliberation in the 
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aforesaid matter. Upon receipt of nominee details, inspection schedule and relevant 

information, the joint committee carried-out inspection of the residential & commercial 

project named “EMIRUS” located at survey no. 107, Village Baner, Taluka-Haveli, Pune 

on 05/07/2022. The following joint committee members were present during the 

inspection: 

i. Shri Pankaj Joshi, Member, SEIAA, Maharashtra 

ii. Shri Nishchal C., Scientist ‘D’, CPCB, Regional Directorate, Pune 

iii. Shri Sandeep Waghmare, Scientist ‘B’, Central Ground Water Authority, Pune 

iv. Shri Pratap Jagtap, Sub-Regional Officer-I, MPCB, Pune 

 
Also, Ms. Sushma Kumbar, Field Officer, SRO-I, MPCB-Pune has accompanied the 

joint committee during the inspection. Officials of Pune Municipal Corporation (PMC), 

Shri. J. B. Pawar, Assistant Engineer, and Shri Sandesh Kulavmode, Junior Engineer, 

Representative of Project Proponent Shri Abhijeet Kulkarni and Shri Jai Aeram (Architect) 

were present and provided the visit coordination. 

 
3.0 Observations and Findings 

This report is outcome containing factual and action taken report of the said joint 

committee based on the preliminary information received from the nodal agency, followed 

by site inspection, information given by PP & Pune Municipal Corporation (PMC) through 

MPCB and subsequent discussions of the joint committee. The observations & findings 

of the joint committee are given as below. 

 
3.1 Observations w.r.t Environmental Clearance 

Details of EC, sanctioned plans, plinth certificate, completion certificate and current status 

of the project as verified and submitted by PMC to MPCB is given at Table No. 1. Copy 

of the PMC letter vide dated 12/08/2022 is given at Annexure-2 for kind information. 

 
Table-1: Details of EC, sanctioned plans, plinth certificate, completion certificate and 

current status of the project 

Sl. 

No. 

Particulars Plot 

Area 

(sq.m) 

Configuration Total Built-up Area 

1. Layout 

CC/0919/11/1545 

dtd. 10.06.2011 

20,500 A:P+7 

B:G+1 

C:G+1 

D:G+1 

E:LG+G+5 

F:LG+G+5 

G:P1+P2+P3+P4+12 

Total FSI-14,477.41 sq.m 

Total Non FSI- 8,261.77 sq.m 

Parking area- 6,011.0 sq.m 

TBUA- 28,750.18 sq.m 
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   H:P1+P2+P3+P4+7 

I: G+1 

 

2. Plinth Check 

Certificate dtd. 

02.02.2013 

For Building ‘A’ as per Sanction Plan dated 10.06.2011. 

3. Building permission 

CC/0919/11 dtd. 

10.06.2011 

20,500 A:P+7 

B:G+1 

C:G+1 

D:G+1 

E:LG+G+5 

F:LG+G+5 

G:P1+P2+P3+P4+12 

H:P1+P2+P3+P4+7 

I: G+1 

Total FSI-14,477.41 sq.m 

Total Non FSI- 8,261.77 sq.m 

Parking area- 6,011.0 sq.m 

TBUA- 28,750.18 sq.m 

4. Building permission 

CC/3038/12 dtd. 

02.01.2013 

20,500 A:P+8 

B:G+1 

C:G+1 

D:G+1 

E:LG+G+8 

F:LG+G+P+1 

G:B+G+4 

H:B+G+20 

Total FSI-14,440.85 sq.m 

Total Non FSI- 9,135.93 sq.m 

Parking area- 7,229.4 sq.m 

TBUA- 30,806.18 sq.m 

5. Plinth Check 

Certificate dtd. 

08.07.2013 

For Building ‘B, C, D’ as per Sanction Plan dated 02.01.2013 

6. Plinth Check 

Certificate dtd. 

24.09.2013 

For Building ‘G, H’ as per Sanction Plan dated 02.01.2013 

7. Plinth Check 

Certificate dtd. 

05.07.2014 

For Building ‘E, F’ as per Sanction Plan dated 02.01.2013 

8. Layout CC/0303/15 

dtd. 30.04.2015 

20,500 A:P+8 

B:G+1 

C:G+1 

D:G+1 

E:LG+G+8 

F:LG+G+P+8 

G:B+G+20 

H:B+G+20 

Total FSI-21,846.87 sq.m 

Total Non FSI- 0 sq.m 

Parking area- 0 sq.m 

TBUA- 21,846.87 sq.m 

9. Building permission 

CC/1506/15 dtd. 

14.08.2015 

1,735.36 Club House: G+1 Total FSI-244.99 sq.m 

Total Non FSI- 36.52 sq.m 

Parking area- 0 sq.m 

TBUA- 281.51 sq.m 

10. Building Permission 20,500 A:P+8 Total FSI-18,531.61 sq.m 
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 CC/030/15 dtd. 

30.04.2015 

 B:G+1 

C:G+1 

D:G+1 

E:LG+G+8 

F:LG+G+2P 

G:B+G+15 

H:B+G+20 

Total Non FSI- 11,175.11 

sq.m 

Parking area- 7,323.88 sq.m 

TBUA- 37,030.60 sq.m 

11. Building Permission 

CC/2681/15 dtd. 

21.11.2015 

(Revalidation) 

20,500 A:P+8 

B:G+1 

C:G+1 

D:G+1 

E:LG+G+8 

F:LG+G+2P 

G:B+G+15 

H:B+G+20 

Total FSI-18,531.61 sq.m 

Total Non FSI- 11,175.11 

sq.m 

Parking area- 7,323.88 sq.m 

TBUA- 37,030.60 sq.m 

12. Building Permission 

CC/0188/17 dtd. 

26.04.2017 

20,500 A:P+8 

B:G+1 

C:G+1 

D:G+1 

E:LG+G+8 

F:LG+G+2P 

G:B+G+12 

H:B+G+20 

Total FSI-18,561.79 sq.m 

Total Non FSI- 11,438.66 

sq.m 

Parking area- 7,323.88 sq.m 

TBUA- 37,324.33 sq.m 

13. Building Permission 

CC/3716/18 dtd. 

27.02.2019 

20,500 A:P+8 

B:G+1 

C:G+1 

D:G+1 

E:LG+G+8 

F:LG+G+2P 

G:B+G+20 

H:B+G+20 

Total FSI-22,026.01 sq.m 

Total Non FSI- 13,279.60 

sq.m 

Parking area- 7,323.88 sq.m 

TBUA- 42,629.49 sq.m 

14. Layout CC/0038/20 

dtd. 03.06.2020 

20,500 A:P+8 

B:G+1 

C:G+1 

D:G+1 

E:LG+G+8 

F:LG+G+P+10 

G:B+G+20 

H:B+G+20 

Total FSI-23,825.01 sq.m 

Total Non FSI- 24,500.12 

sq.m 

Parking area- 0 sq.m 

TBUA- 48,325.13 sq.m 

15. Layout CC/4226/21 

dtd. 31.03.2022 

20,500 A:P+8 

B:G+1 

C:G+1 

D:G+1 

E:LG+G+8 

Total FSI-26,639.81 sq.m 

Total Non FSI- 13,703.51 

sq.m 

Parking area- 9,450.72 sq.m 

TBUA- 49,794.04 sq.m 
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   F:LG+G+2P+14 

G:B+G+20 

H:B+G+20 

 

16. Building Permission 

CC/4226/21 dtd. 

31.03.2022 

20,500 A:P+8 

B:G+1 

C:G+1 

D:G+1 

E:LG+G+8 

F:LG+G+2P+11 

G:B+G+20 

H:B+G+20 

Total FSI-25,561.32 sq.m 

Total Non FSI- 12,659.12 

sq.m 

Parking area- 6,526.0 sq.m 

TBUA- 44,746.44 sq.m 

 

i. PP has been granted Environmental Clearance (EC) by SEIAA, Maharashtra vide 

letter No. SEAC-2013/CR-287/TC-2, dated 03/12/2016 for construction of a 

residential & commercial project named “EMIRUS” for Total Built Up Area (TBA) 

of 47,459.02 sq.m (FSI: 21,846.87 sq.m & Non-FSI: 25,612.15 sq.m) based on 

layout sanctioned plan vide no. CC/303/15, dated 30/04/2015 for residential 

building no. A: P+8, B: G+1, C: G+1, D: G+1, G: B+G+20, H: B+G+20 and 

commercial building no. E: LG+G+8, F: LG+G+P+8 & club house respectively. 

Copy of EC dated 03/12/2016 is given at Annexure-3. 

 
ii. Further, PP has been granted EC by SEIAA, Maharashtra vide letter no. 

SIA/MH/MIS/241332/2021, dated 31/03/2022 for TBA of 48,325.13 sq.m (FSI: 

23,825.01 sq.m & Non-FSI: 24,500.12 sq.m) based on layout sanctioned plan 

approval vide no. CC/0038/20, dated 03/06/2020 for building A: P+8, B: G+1, C: 

G+1, D: G+1, E: LG+G+8, F: LG+G+P+10, G: B+G+P=19, H: B+G+P+19 and club 

house: G+1 respectively. Copy of EC dated 31/03/2022 is given at Annexure-4. 

 
iii. PP has obtained first plinth check certificate vide dated 02/02/2013 for Building ‘A’ 

which is as per layout sanctioned plan vide no. CC/0919/11/1545, dated 

10/06/2011 with TBA of 28,750.18 sq.m (FSI: 14,477.41 sq.m & Non-FSI: 14,272. 

77 sq.m) granted by PMC. Subsequent plinth check certificates were obtained by 

the PP vide even dated 08/07/2013 for building no. B, C, D; 24/09/2013 building 

no. G, H and 05/07/2014 for building no. E, F respectively which are as per layout 

sanctioned plan vide CC/3038/12, dated 02/01/2013 with TBA of 30,806.18 sq.m 

(FSI: 14,4440.85 sq.m & Non-FSI: 16,365.33 sq.m) granted by PMC. 

It is observed from the aforesaid plinth check certificates that the TBA of aforesaid 

two layout sanctioned plans vide dated 10/06/2011 and 02/01/2013 are more than 

the 20,000 sq.m. The aforesaid layout sanctioned plans attracts prior 
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EC requirements as per the provisions of EIA Notification, 2006. PP has not 

obtained prior EC and has violated provisions of the EIA Notification 2006. 

Whereas, for the purpose of EC, the PP has submitted layout sanctioned plan vide 

no. CC/303/15, dated 30/04/2015 with TBA of 47,459.02 sq.m (FSI: 21,846.87 

sq.m & Non-FSI: 25,612.15 sq.m). 

 
iv. Further, PP obtained revised layout sanctioned vide no. CC/4226/21, dated 

31/03/2022 for TBA of 49,794.04 (FSI: 26,639.81 sq.m & Non-FSI: 23,154.23 

sq.m) for which amended EC yet to be obtained by the PP. 

 
v. PP has obtained completion certificates as follows: for building no. A, B, C, D, G 

on 03/06/2015 & for building no. A on 14/12/2015 based on layout sanctioned plan 

vide no. CC/0303/15, dated 30/04/2015 with TBA of 47,459.02 sq.m (FSI: 

21,846.87 sq.m & Non-FSI: 25,612.15 sq.m). It is observed that PP obtained 

completion certificates for aforesaid buildings before obtaining prior EC from 

SEIAA, Maharashtra. 

 
vi. It is observed that in section drawing (16/17) for building no. G & H approved by 

PMC vide no. CC/0303/15, dated 30/04/2015 (based on which EC dated 

03/12/2016 has been granted) podium has been mentioned. However, in the EC 

granted to the PP vide dated 03/12/2016, podium in building no. G & H is 

inadvertently not mentioned. In view of the above, apparently there is no change 

in configuration of the building w.r.t. EC dated 03/12/2016, 31/03/2022 and present 

status of project as per PMC letter dated 12/08/2022. 

 
vii. It is observed that most of the project is completed & handed over to individual 

flat owners. Also, as per the information provided by PMC vide dated 14/09/2022 

(Copy of PMC letter dated 14/09/2022 is given at Annexure-5) that TBA of the 

completed project (except building no. F) is 44,214.58 sq.m (FSI: 21,744.97 sq.m 

& Non-FSI: 22,224.62 sq.m & club house: 244.99 sq.m), which is within the 

sanctioned TBA of 48,325.13 sq.m as per EC dated 31/03/2022. 

 
Also, as per the architect’s certificate vide dated 24/08/2022, the TBA of completed 

project/total completed construction is 42,904.18 sq.m. Further, based on the 

recent architect’s certificate vide dated 14/09/2022, the TBA of completed 

project/total completed construction is 44,214.58 sq.m (FSI: 21,744.97 sq.m & 

Non-FSI: 22,224.62 sq.m & club house: 244.99 sq.m). Copy of the architect’s 

certificate vide dated 24/08/2022 and 14/09/2022 is given at Annexure-6 for kind 

reference. 
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viii. Details of work in progress and completion certificates obtained by the PP as per 

the information provided by PMC vide dated 12/08/2022 is as follows: 

Building Configuration Present status TBA, sq.m 

A P + 8 Completion certificate 

obtained 

48325.13 sq.m (FSI: 25,825.01 

sq.m & Non-FSI: 24,500.12 

sq.m) B G + 1 Completion certificate 

obtained 

C G + 1 Completion certificate 

obtained 

D G + 1 Completion certificate 

obtained 

E LG + G + 8 Completion certificate 

obtained 

F LG + G + P + 

10 

Work up to plinth level 

completed 

G B + G + P + 19 Completed 

H B + G + P + 19 Completed 

Club 

house 

G + 1 Completion certificate 

yet to be obtained 

 
3.2 Observations w.r.t. CTE and CTO 

i. PP has obtained Consent to Establish (CTE) from the MPCB on 31/01/2017 for 

total plot area- 20,500 sq.m and TBA – 47,459.02 sq.m (as per 1st EC dated 

03/12/2016). Copy of CTE dated 31/01/2017 is given at Annexure-7 for kind 

reference. Wherein it is observed that without obtaining CTE, the PP has started 

construction activities; as it is evident from various plinth check certificates 

obtained by PP (please refer s. no. iii, as above). 

 
ii. Meanwhile, MPCB has refused CTO on 03/08/2020 u/s 27 of the Water 

(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and u/s 21 of the Air (Prevention 

and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981. Also, issued Closure Direction u/s 33A of the 

Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and u/s 31A of the Air 

(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 on 25/09/2020 for violation of 

consent conditions viz. non-commissioning of STP for treatment of sewage and 

OWC for the treatment of biodegradable waste. Thereafter, conditional restart 

direction was issued on 29/04/2021. Copies of refusal of consent, closure direction 

and conditional restart directions are given at Annexure-8 for kind reference. 
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iii. PP obtained part Consent to Operate (CTO) from the MPCB on 29/06/2021, valid 

up to 30/09/2022 for TPA – 20,500 sq.m & TBA – 41,351.17 sq.m out of 47,459.02 

sq.m. Copy of CTO dated 29/06/2021 is given at Annexure-9 for kind reference. 

 
iv. PP applied for CTE (expansion) as per revised EC dated 31/03/2022, which is 

pending at MPCB. MPCB has issued Show Cause Notice for refusal of revalidation 

of CTE (expansion) 25/07/2022 for the non-compliances like not obtaining 

revalidation of CTE after its expiry on 30/01/2022, Joint Vigilance Samples report 

dated 21/12/2020 observed that it is exceeding the prescribed standards for 

parameter BOD and COD and also for not submitting balance sheet for Capital 

Investment. Copies of show-cause notice dated 25/07/2022 is given at Annexure-

10 for kind reference. 

 
3.3 Observations w.r.t. other environmental services 

i. PP has provided Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) based on MBBR technology of 

reported design capacity of 135 KLD. Various unit operations & processes of STP 

are Bar screen chamber  Oil & grease trap  Equalization tank  MBBR tank 

 Clarifier  Pressure sand filter  Activated carbon filter  Treated wastewater 

tank. As per CTO, treated wastewater @ 60% shall be reused for flushing & 

ancillary activities and remaining shall be discharged to municipal sewerage 

system. During joint committee visit STP was found in operation. PP has provided 

separate plumbing arrangement for utilization of treated wastewater from STP for 

secondary activities viz. toilet flushing and gardening. 

 
ii. PP is segregating biodegradable waste and non-biodegradable waste at source 

Organic waste convertor (OWC) having reported capacity of 300 Kg/day is 

provided for processing of biodegradable waste, manure generated is being used 

as soil conditioner in gardening. Whereas, non-biodegradable waste (dry waste) is 

being sent to Swacha Pune Seva Sahakari Sanshta Ltd., an authorized agency of 

PMC for further disposal. 

 
iii. During joint committee visit, no any bore well was observed on project site. The 

same was also vetted by CGWA, Pune based on the declaration submitted by 

the PP. Copy of email communication regarding declaration submitted and further 

vetting by CGWA, Pune is given at Annexure-11. As informed, PP has used tanker 

water supply during construction activities and also provided copies of water 

procurement challans during joint committee visit. Whereas, during operation 

phase, fresh water is being met through piped water supply connection provided 

by PMC for which the PP has obtained permission from PMC vide 
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dated 09/11/2016, 04/06/2017 and 14/07/2017 for building no. A, B, C, D, E & H 

respectively. 

 
iv. As per information submitted by PMC vide dated 12/08/2022 (Copy of PMC letter 

is given at Annexure-2) that PP has not obtained tree cutting NOC from PMC (as 

informed & reportedly there were no trees present during possession of the site at 

survey no. 107, Village Baner, Taluka-Haveli, Pune). It is observed that PP  has 

made tree plantation of about 85 no. of trees against 230 no. (as per EC dated 

03/12/2016), plantation of remaining 145 no. of trees are yet to carried-out by the 

PP. 

 
v. PP has provided 04 no. of rainwater recharge pits for recharging of ground water. 

Some of the photographs taken during joint committee inspection is given at 

Annexure-12 for kind reference. 

 
4.0 Approach for penalty and remedial measures for prior environmental 

clearance (EC) violation 

Hon'ble NGT in O.A No. 34/2020 WZ in the matter of Tanaji B. Gambhire vs. Chief 

Secretary, Government of Maharashtra and ors., vide order dated 24/05/2021 has 

directed that "...a proper SoP be laid down for grant of EC in such cases so as to address 

the gaps in binding law and practice being currently followed. The MoEF may also 

consider circulating such SoP to all SEIAAs in the country". 

 
In compliance to the aforesaid directions of the Hon'ble NGT, a Standard Operating 

Procedure (SoP) for dealing with violation cases were issued by the MoEF&CC vide 

Office Memorandum (OM) F. No. 22-21/2020-IA.III dated 07/07/2021 and 28/01/2022. As 

per the aforesaid SOP, it outlines the penalties including closure of operations that are 

operating without prior environment clearance including demolition of projects. It also 

outlines a procedure for the grant of environmental clearance to projects that have come 

up without obtaining prior environment clearance required under the Environmental 

Impact Assessment (EIA) Notification, 2006. As per the aforesaid SOP, the different 

approaches for dealing the violation cases are summarised as follows; 

i. Closure or revision 

a. If the project proponent has not taken prior EC, then the action shall be initiated 

to close the operation. 

b. If the project proponent has taken prior EC for existing/old unit, then order to 

revert the activity/production to permissible limits. 

c. If the project doesn’t require EC for earlier production level but required at 

present, then restricting activity/production to extent to which prior EC was not 

required. 
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ii. Action under section 15 read with section 19 of the E (P) A, 1986 shall be 

initiated against the violators. 

 
iii. Appraisal under EIA Notification, 2006: The permissibility of the project shall be 

examined from the perspective of whether such activity/project was at all eligible 

for the grant of prior EC; 

a. If not permissible: If a project is under prohibited area notified by 

Central/State Govt., then the such project shall be ordered for the 

demolition/closure after issuing show-cause notice and providing an opportunity of 

hearing. 

b. If permissible, then such violation projects shall be issued with directions to 

complete the impact assessment studies and submit EIA report & EMP in a time 

bound manner. Also, such cases of violation shall be subject to appropriate: 

Damage Assessment, Remediation Plan and Community Augmentation Plan (to 

restore environmental damage caused including its social aspects). 

 
The competent authority shall issue directions u/s 5 of The Environment 

(Protection) Act, 1986 for mandating payment of such amount (based on polluter’s 

pay principle), undertaking activities relating to aforesaid plans and its appraisal by 

the Central sectoral expert appraisal committee or the State/UT level expert 

appraisal committee, as the case may be. However, even though the project may 

be permissible but not environmentally sustainable in its present 

form/configuration/features then such projects shall be directed to be modified so 

that the project would be environmentally sustainable. Further, if the project is not 

considered appropriate to issue EC, such project shall be directed to be 

demolished/closed. 

The PP will be required to submit a bank guarantee equivalent to the amount of 

Remediation Plan and Natural and Community Resource Augmentation Plan with 

Central/State Pollution Control Board (depending on whether the project under 

reference is appraised at MoEF&CC or by SEIAA) prior to the grant of EC. The 

quantification of such liability will be recommended by EAC and finalized by the 

Regulatory Authority and the bank guarantee will be released after successful 

implementation of the Remediation Plan & Natural and Community Resource 

Augmentation Plan. 

 
iv. Penalty provisions for violation cases and applications 

a. For new projects; 

 Where operation has not commenced: 1% of the total project cost incurred 

up to date of filing of application along with EIA/EMP report. 
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 When operations have commenced without EC: 1% of the total project 

cost incurred up to the date of filing application along with EIA/EMP report 

PLUS 0.25% of the total turnover during period of violation. 

 
b. For expansion projects; 

 When operation/production with expanded capacity has not commenced: 

1% of the project cost, attributable to the expansion, incurred up to date of 

filing application along with EIA/EMP report. 

 When operation/production with expanded capacity have commenced: 1% 

of project cost (attributable to the expansion activity) incurred up to the date 

of filing application along with EIA/EMP report PLUS 0.25% of the total 

turnover (attributable to the expanded activity/capacity) involved during the 

period of violation. 

 
5.0 Approach for damages (in addition to the environmental compensation as 

given at para 4.0) for contravening mandatory provisions of environmental 

laws 

 
MPCB has issued Circular vide letter no. BO/MPCB/AS(T)/Circular/B- 

220712FTS0047 dated 12/07/2022 to discourage the defaulting industries 

by adopting “Polluter Pays” principal by imposing appropriate cost of 

violation of provision of Environment enactments for violation as below: - 

a) To take effective steps  towards establishment of project/unit 

without obtaining Consent to Establish from the Board. 

b) To take effective steps without revalidating Consent to Establish 

from the Board. 

c) To start Commercial production / to hand over occupancy without 

obtaining Consent to Operate from the Board. 

d) To carry out expansion activity and applying directly for Consent to 

Operate without obtaining Consent to Establish of the Board. 

e) To operate the activity without valid consent to operate of the Board 

and applying after lapse of validity period. 

 
Cost of Violation: - 

Red Category- 5 times of one term consent fee X no. of years of 

violation* 

Orange Category- 3 times of one term consent fee X no. of years of 

violation* 
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Green Category- 1 times of one term consent fee X no. of years of 

violation* 

 
* Calculations of number of years shall be calculated on the basis of 

number of days of non-compliance. Copy of the said circular is attached as 

Annexure- 13. 

 
Considering the period when PP has started construction activities 

without obtaining CTE from MPCB i.e. as it is evident from the 1st 

plinth checking certificate was issued vide, dated 02/02/2013 by 

PMC as per the first Layout Sanctioned vide no. CC/0919/11, dated 

10/06/2011 for TBA of 28,750.18 sq.m, which is beyond 20,000 sq.m 

till date of obtaining CTE from MPCB i.e. till 30/01/2017. Hence total 

no. of days of violation is worked-out to be 1,458 days. Besides 

considering the aforesaid period of violation for starting the 

construction activities without obtaining CTE from MPCB, the joint 

committee recommends considering the period of violation for not 

obtaining CTO and CTE i.e. when PP has not applied and obtained 

CTO and CTE in time from MPCB. Accordingly, the total period of 

violation is tabulated as below: 

S. Period of violation No. of Remarks Capital Penal fees Penal fees 
no.  days  investme calculation  

  of  nt (CI) in   

  violati  Crore &   

  on  consent   

    fees   

1 02.02.2013 05.08.2016 (till 1279 Starting CI- 128.0 Red category 44,85,260.27 
 (date of 1st date of  construction crore = 5 times of /- 
 plinth checking application for  activities Consent one term  

 certificate PCC CTE). Whereas  without Fees- consent fee X  

 obtained from CTE was  obtaining 256000/- no. of years of  

 PMC) granted on  CTE from  violation  

  30.01.2017.  MPCB.  =5 X256000  

      X1279/365  

2 03.06.2015 1st 22.08.2020 (till 1906 Operation of CI- 98.5 Red category 32,63,698.63 
 Completion date of  the crore = 5 times of /- 
 Certificate application for  residential consent one term  

 obtained from renewal of  building Fees- consent fee X  

 PMC CTO). Whereas  project 125000/- no. Of years of  

  CTO was  without CTO  violation  

  granted on  from MPCB.  =5 X125000  

  29.06.2021 and    X1906/365  

  valid up to      

  30.09.2022      

3 30.01.2022 
CTE validity, 
not revalidate 
CTE in time 

02.03.2022 till 
date of CTE 
application. 

29 Not 
revalidate 
CTE in time, 
CTE expired 

CI- 131.0 
crore 
Fees- 
262000 /- 

Red category 
= 5 times of 
one term 
consent fee X 

1,04,082.19/- 
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    on 
30.01.2022 

 no. Of years of 
violation 
=5 X262000 
X29/365 

 

Total no. of days of violation 3214   Total Penal 
fees 

78,53,041.09 

 

 

Thus, the total Penal charges as above as per provisions of penal fees 

for occupiers violating consent regime prescribed under the Water 

(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and the Air (Prevention 

and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 i.e. without obtaining CTE & CTO from 

MPCB works out to be Rs. 78,53,041.0/- (Rupees Seventy-Eight lakh- 

Fifty-Three Thousand Forty-One Only). 

6.0 Conclusions 

i. PP has obtained first Plinth Check Certificate vide dated 02/02/2013 for Building 

no. A, which is as per the layout sanctioned plan vide no. CC/0919/11/1545, dated 

10/06/2011 with TBA of 28,750.18 sq.m (FSI: 14,477.41 sq.m & Non-FSI: 14,272. 

77 sq.m) granted by PMC. Subsequent plinth check certificates were obtained by 

the PP vide even dated 08/07/2013 for building no. B, C, D; 24/09/2013 building 

no. G, H and 05/07/2014 for building no. E, F respectively which are as per layout 

sanctioned plan vide CC/3038/12, dated 02/01/2013 with TBA of 30,806.18 sq.m 

(FSI: 14,4440.85 sq.m & Non-FSI: 16,365.33 sq.m) granted by PMC. It is observed 

from the aforesaid first plinth checking certificates that PP has started the 

construction of the project without obtaining prior EC which is required as per S. 

no. 2 of the Notification no S.O. 1533 (E) dated 14/9/2006 related to the 

requirements of prior environmental clearance notified under the Environment 

(Protection) Act, 1986. 

Also, PP has obtained completion certificates for aforesaid building no. A, B, C, 

D, G on 03/06/2015 & for building no. A on 14/12/2015 before obtaining prior EC 

from SEIAA, Maharashtra (Kindly refer s. no. iii & v of section 3.1 of report, 

as above). 

 
ii. SEIAA, Maharashtra while granting an EC vide dated 03/12/2016 noted that the 

PP has initiated construction of 18,632.48 sq.m. The said construction was initiated 

without prior EC requirements as the first layout sanctioned plan dated 10/06/2011 

is of TBA of 28,750.18 sq.m (FSI: 14,477.41 sq.m & Non-FSI: 14,272. 77 sq.m). 

Accordingly, SEIAA, Maharashtra vide letter no. SEAC-2013/CR-287/TC-2, dated 

29/11/2014 issued proposed directions u/s 5 of the Environment (Protection) Act, 

1986 to the PP for starting the construction activities without obtaining prior EC. 

Copy of letter dated 29/11/2014 is given at Annexure-14 for kind reference. 
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Relevant extract of the aforesaid SEIAA, Maharashtra letter vide dated 29/11/2014 

is reproduced as below: 

“AND WHEREAS, you have applied for Environmental Clearance for 

proposed project “Emirus” at Village Baner Tal. Haveli, Distt. Pune. During 

the 20th meeting of the State Level Expert Appraisal Committee held on 4th 

to 7th November, 2014, it was observed that you have started the 

construction activity without obtaining prior Environment Clearance from the 

Government of Maharashtra. This amounts to violation of the EIA 

Notification 2006” 

 
Thereafter, SEIAA, Maharashtra vide letter no. SEAC-2013/CR-287/TC-2, dated 

26/05/2015 withdrawn the aforesaid directions issued to the PP u/s 5 of the 

Environment (Protection) Act, 1986. Copy of directions withdrawal letter of SEIAA, 

Maharashtra dated 26/05/2015 is given at Annexure-15 for kind reference. 

Relevant extract of the aforesaid SEIAA, Maharashtra letter vide dated 26/05/2015 

is reproduced as below: 

“We also refer to the recent Circular dtd. 21/04/2015 issued by the 

Environment Department, G.o.M by taking cognizance of the Orders dtd. 

24.3.2014 & 18.12.2014 passed by Hon’ble High Court in the matter of 

Glomore Construction and others V/s Union of India stating “Proposed 

construction projects wherein project proponent has undertaken total 

construction below 2000 m2 may not be considered as a violation of EIA 

Notification of 2006 (amended time to time) and read with OA of M.o.E.F 

dtd. 12.12.2012 & 27.6.2013. 

In view of the documents submitted by your representative vide letter dtd. 

22.12.2014, additional information submitted during the course of personal 

hearing and your Architect’s certificate followed by a Circular dtd. 21.4.2015 

issued by the Environment Department G.o.M and detailed scrutiny thereof, 

it has been observed that you have carried out the construction of total BUA 

admeasuring 12600.94 m2, which is less than 20000 m2. Therefore, it is 

hereby concluded that there is no case of violation as prescribed in the EIA 

Notification, 2006 and accordingly the Proposed Directions issued vide 

above ref. (1) is hereby withdrawn.” 

 
iii. In view of the observations made by the joint committee w.r.t. s. no. iii & v of section 

3.1 of this report, as above that the start of construction by the PP as per layout 

sanctioned plan vide no. CC/0919/11/1545, dated 10/06/2011 with TBA of 

28,750.18 sq.m (FSI: 14,477.41 sq.m & Non-FSI: 14,272. 77 sq.m) and layout 

sanctioned plan vide CC/3038/12, dated 02/01/2013 with TBA of 30,806.18 sq.m 

(FSI: 14,4440.85 sq.m & Non-FSI: 16,365.33 sq.m), which are more than 20,000 
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sq.m. The aforesaid layout sanctioned plans attracts prior EC requirements as per 

the provisions of EIA Notification, 2006. PP has not obtained prior EC and has 

violated provisions of the EIA Notification 2006. Hence, the joint committee opined 

that such cases may be dealt as per the SOP for identification and handling of 

violation cases under the EIA Notification, 2006 issued by MoEF&CC’s OMs dated 

07/07/2021 and 28/01/2022. Accordingly, the approach methodology for such 

cases which started construction without taking prior EC from SEIAA, Maharashtra 

and CTE from MPCB are outlined in the above paragraphs 4.0 & 5.0 of this report. 

 
iv. As per PMC vide letter dated 14/09/2022 and architect’s certificate vide dated 

14/09/2022, total completed construction area (except building no. F) as on 

14/09/2022 is 44,214.58 sq.m (FSI: 21,744.97 sq.m & Non-FSI: 22,224.62 sq.m 

& club house: 244.99 sq.m), which is within the sanctioned TBA of 48,325.13 sq.m 

as per EC dated 31/03/2022 (Kindly refer s. no. vii of section 3.1 of report, as 

above). 

 
v. PP has obtained Consent to Establish (CTE) from the MPCB on 31/01/2017 for 

total plot area- 20,500 sq.m and TBA – 47,459.02 sq.m (as per 1st EC dated 

03/12/2016). Wherein it is observed that without obtaining CTE, the PP has started 

construction activities. Further, PP applied for CTE (expansion) as per revised EC 

dated 31/03/2022, which is pending at MPCB. MPCB has issued Show Cause 

Notice for refusal of revalidation of CTE (expansion) 25/07/2022 for various non-

compliances (Kindly refer s. no. iv of section 3.2 of report, as above). 

 
7.0    Recommendations 

(a) For violation of EIA Notification dated 14/09/2006 

In view of the aforesaid violations of: 

i. Starting construction of the residential & commercial project on 02/02/2013 named 

“EMIRUS” by M/s G. M. Kenjale Developers at survey no. 107, Village Baner, 

Taluka-Haveli, Pune as per the Layout Sanctioned no. CC/0919/11/1545, dated 

10/06/2011 for TBA of 28,750.18 sq.m, for building no. A without obtaining prior 

EC from SEIAA, Maharashtra. 

 
ii. Action may be taken against M/s G. M. Kenjale Developers, Pune by the respective 

State or State Pollution Control Board under the provisions of section 19 of the 

Environment (Protection) Act, 1986; 

iii. Appraisal of the project under EIA Notification, 2006 as outlined under s. no. iii 

(as above, given at paragraph 4.0) ALONG WITH penalty for new project (when 
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operations have commenced without EC) i.e. 1% of the total project cost incurred 

up to the date of filing application along with EIA/EMP report PLUS 0.25% of the 

total turnover during period of violation, involved during the period of violation may 

be levied by SEIAA, Maharashtra and be deposited by the PP with the respective 

State Pollution Control Board. 

 
(b) For contravening provisions under the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) 

Act, 1974 and the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 

In view of the aforesaid violations of: 

i. Starting construction of the residential & commercial project named “EMIRUS” for 

the total built up area for more than 20,000 sq-m., as at (a) above, and obtaining 

completion certificate from PMC vide dated 03/06/2015 & 14/12/2015 for buildings 

A, B, C, D & G before obtaining CTE & CTO from MPCB as required under the 

Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and the Air (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1981; 

Rs. 78,53,041.0/- (Rupees Seventy-Eight lakh- Fifty-Three Thousand Forty One Only), 

as derived under para 5.0 of this report, as deemed fit by the Hon'ble NGT, may also be 

added in addition to the penalty to be derived by SEIAA, Maharashtra as per s. no. iii of 

(a), as above & outlined under para 4.0 of this report as approach for penalty and remedial 

measures for prior EC requirement notified under the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986. 

 
(c) PP may be directed by PMC for development of green belt as per the conditions 

stipulated in the EC dated 03/12/2016 and 31/03/2022. Upon verification of compliance 

w.r.t. condition of green belt development i.e. plantation of remaining no. of trees, PMC     

shall give final occupancy certificate to the PP. 

 
 
 
 
 

(Pankaj Joshi), 

Member, SEIAA 

(Nishchal C.) 

Scientist ‘D’ 

CPCB, RD-Pune 

       
(Sandeep Waghmare) 
      Scientist ‘B’    

  CGWA, Pune 

 

(Pratap Jagtap) 

Sub Regional Officer, 

MPCB, Pune-I 

Place:- Pune 
Date:- 18/10/2022
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Annexure-1 
 

 

 

 

Item No. 01 (Pune Bench) 
 

BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL 
WESTERN ZONE BENCH, PUNE 

(By Video Conferencing) 

Original Application No.01/2022(WZ) 

 
Shashikant Vitthal Kamble  Applicant(s) 

Versus 
 

Ministry of Environment, Forest 
and  Climate  Change  &  Ors. Respondent(s) 

Date of hearing: 04.02.2022. 

 
CORAM: HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE SHEO KUMAR SINGH, JUDICIAL MEMBER 

HON’BLE DR. VIJAY KULKARNI, EXPERT MEMBER 
 

Applicant(s): Ms. Ranu Purhoit, Advocate 

ORDER 

 
 

1. The issue raised in this application is construction of a project named 

“EMIRUS” located at survey no. 107, Village Baner, Taluka-Haveli, Pune 

beyond 20000 Sq. mtrs. in violation of environmental norms and in violation 

of conditions of Environmental Clearance (EC), extracting the ground water 

without lawful authority, without any provision of plantation and without any 

provision of Solid Waste Management and liquid Waste Management and 

discharging the untreated water, sewage water in violation of Water 

(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, without having any provision 

and mechanism of Rain Water Harvesting (RWH) for which Maharashtra 

Pollution Control Board (MPCB) has refused Consent to Operate and found 

in its report the violation of environmental rules and norms. 

2. Issue notice to the Respondents. Returnable within four weeks. 

 

3. Applicant is directed to provide copy of the application and relevant 

documents to the respondents within a week. 
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4. Respondents are directed to submit their reply affidavit within six 

weeks. 

5. Applicant is also directed to take necessary steps for service to the 

respondents by both ways and also on available email. 

6. We deem it just and proper to call a report on the matter in issue in 

present application, from a Joint Committee consisting of:- 

(i) The Representative of the State Environment Impact 

Assessment Authority (SEIAA), Maharashtra; 

(ii) The Representative of the Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB); 

(iii) The Representative of the Central Ground Water Authority 

(CGWA); & 

(iv) The Representative of the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board 

(MPCB). 

7. The Committee is directed to visit the place and submit a factual and 

action taken report within four weeks. The Maharashtra Pollution Control 

Board will be the nodal agency for coordination and logistic support. 

8. The report in the matter be filed by the Committee by e-mail at ngt- 

pune@gov.in preferably in the form of searchable PDF/ OCR Support PDF and 

not in the form of Image PDF. 

9. Applicant is directed to  supply the required documents and copy of the 

application to the members of the Committee within a week. 

Put up with the report on 04.04.2022. 

 
 

Sheo Kumar Singh, JM 

274

mailto:pune@gov.in


3  

 

Dr. Vijay Kulkarni, EM 
 

February 04, 2022 
Original Application No.01/2022(WZ) 
JG 
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Top view of Building B, C, D, E & F (Under construction) 
 

 

Building G & H 
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Building A 
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Building E & F (Under construction) 

338



 

 

 
 

Organic Waste Convertor 
 

 

Package type - Sewage Treatment Plant 
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Rainwater recharge Pits -2  

 

 
 

Rainwater recharge Pits - 1 
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Rainwater recharge Pits - 4  

 
 

Rainwater recharge Pits - 3 
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